MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

DOCUMENTS

PUBLISHED BY ORDER OF

THE LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,7\,.$

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE.

HOUSE. No. 39.

STATE OF MAINE.

IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SIXTY-SEVEN.

AN ACT to change the state valuation of the town of Chelsea in the county of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

- Section 1. The valuation of estates in the town of
- 2 Chelsea in the county of Kennebec, shall be one hun-
- 3 dred and fifty-three thousand five hundred and fifty
- 4 dollars, and the same is hereby established as the true
- 5 valuation of estates in said town for the purpose of
- 6 taxation, until the further order of the legislature.
 - SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

STATE OF MAINE.

RESOLVE in favor of the town of Chelsea in the county of Kennebec.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be authorized to 2 pay to the treasurer of the town of Chelsea, out of any 3 money, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of one 4 thousand dollars, that sum being only a part of the 5 proportional part of the debt of said town of Chelsea, 6 assessable upon the estate, called the Togus property, 7 which has been ceded to the United States and exempted from taxation, by a recent act of this legislature.

STATE OF MAINE.

House of Representatives, February 2, 1867.

Laid on the table on motion of Mr. FOSTER of Waterville, and ordered to be printed.

FRANKLIN M. DREW, Clerk.